Drawing Bohnenbehélter / Abdeckung / Tassenablage Ctp. 1u3 5

Back | Only parts list
Title Beancontainer / shield / cup support
Description Coffee machine

3553 —

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/ad086460961e... 16.09.2008



Drawing Bohnenbehilter / Abdeckung / Tassenablage Ctp.2u3 5

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/ad086460961¢e... 16.09.2008



Drawing Bohnenbehilter / Abdeckung / Tassenablage

://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749e3¢cc1256¢c30014b773/ad086460961¢... 16.09.2008



Drawing Bohnenbehilter / Abdeckung / Tassenablage

47
48
50
54
55

255
523
524

3551

3552

3553

3554

3555

3556

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/ad08646096 1 ¢...

—

silber, silver, gris

3563

Oval screw 3x16

Slide bean container

Bean container seal

Bean container lid black

Taptite screw 3.5x12 Inox

Cup support

Torque screw M4x8 mm

Bean container-/Vending bolt
Lock with key cpl.

Bottom bean container

Bean Container 250gr cpl. without ¢
Bean container cover 250gr silver
Bean container 500g Flair

Bean container cover big with lock

Bean container cover big without lo

3564

1P 315009
1P 315 044
1P 315 045
1P 315 047
1P 315051
1P 315052
1T 310 040
1P 315 205
1P 315 206
1P 315525
1P 315613
1P 315575
1P 315 606
1P 315 560
1P 315574

Ctp.4u3 5

16.09.2008



Drawing Bohnenbehilter / Abdeckung / Tassenablage

3557
3558

3559
3560
3561
3562
3563
3564
3565
3566
3698
3699
3739

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/ad08646096 1 ¢...

Screw M4x10
Cup frame steel Flair

Screw M4x40

Tube to cup frame Flair
Regulating wheel silver

Funnel silver 0039935

Cover top Flair silver

Cover top Flair black

Sensor bean cont. left 0038121
Sensor bean cont. right 0038120
Finger protection

Bean container 250gr

Screw 3.0x16 NSF

1P 315511
1P 315 546

1P 315515
1P 315 547
1P 315576
1P 315612
1P 315571
1P 315 608
1P 315563
1P 315 562
1P 315528
1P 315 695
1P 315690

Ctp.5u3 5

16.09.2008



Drawing Briiheinheit

Back | Only parts list
Title Brew unit
Description Coffee machine

240

40  O-Ring Silicon 36,09 x 3,53 1T 310 382
42  Torx screw 1T 310 401
122  Fast coupling 1T 310 134
140  Hose teflon 6x4mm 1T 310 138
199  Microswitch Cherry 10 301 011
235  Brew unit assembled 1P 315174
236  Guide assembled (Aluminium) 1P 315175
237  Used graoun blade brown 1P 315176
240  Drainvalve cpl. 1P 315415
255  Torque screw M4x8 mm 1T 310 040
2555  Microswitch with roller lever 1T 311 671
4608  Centering plate 1P 315 691

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/a11732bee946...

235¢cpl.

Crp. 1 uz 2

16.09.2008



Drawing Briiheinheit Crp.2u32

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/a11732bee946... 16.09.2008



Drawing Cappu-systeme CJ1/CJ2; CT1/CT2; CF1/CF2 Crp. 1m3 1

Back | Only parts list
Title Cappu-systems CJ1/CJ2; CT1/CT2; CF1/CF2
Description Coffee machine

36|3U CAPPU 38|31 MILCH, MILK, LAIT

3633

122 Fast coupling 1T 310 134
126  Cover cap black 1P 315 113
204  O-ring d=5,5x1,5 mm 1L 296 308
241  Silicone hose ID=3 mm 1L 296 485
245  Silicone hose ID 4 x 2 mm 1L 300 136
255  Torque screw M4x8 mm 1T 310 040
1514  T-connection d=6mm 1L 301 418
3542  O-Ring silicone 5x1.5mm 1P 315 569
3630  Spare parts kit Cappuccino 0040279 1P 315 603
3631  Sparepart kit Milk 0040280 1P 315 604
3632  O-Ring silicone 8.7x1.7mm 0014768 1P 315 602
3633  Holder to Milkoutlet Flair 003805 1P 315539
4606  Molded tube to air intake nozzle 1P 315482
4607  Air intake nozzle 1P 315481
6430 Hose clamp 7.8-8.3 mm 1P 315674

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/169278818acb... 16.09.2008



Drawing Kaffeeauslauf / Hohenverstellung Crp. 1 u32

Back | Only parts list FEY
Title Coffee outlet
Description Coffee machine

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/9485baccf881... 16.09.2008



Drawing Kaffeeauslauf / Hohenverstellung

37
126
140
140
199
203
204
241
255
292

3536
3537
3538
3539
3540
3541
3542
3543
3544
3545
4606
4607

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/9485bacct881...

3541

3544 199

Screw 3x12

Cover cap black

Silicone hose 3x1x200mm
Hose teflon 6x4mm
Microswitch Cherry

Handle

O-ring d=5,5x1,5 mm

Silicone hose ID=3 mm
Torque screw M4x8 mm
Screw

Front CNS Outlet Flair

Outlet pipe coffee

Coffee outlet Flair

Support coffee outlet

Support Adapter

Guide to coffee outlet Flair cpl.
O-Ring silicone 5x1.5mm
Adapter Steam

Cover microswitch Flair

Circlip ring 8mm (Adapter Steam)
Molded tube to air intake nozzle

Air intake nozzle

3545
3540 ‘

Il

3542 3543

1P 315038
1P 315113
1P 315125
1T 310 138
10301011
1T 310 217
1L 296 308
1L 296 485
1T 310 040
1T 310 858
1P 315628
1P 315 536
1P 315 568
1P 315 542
1P 315530
1P 315599
1P 315 569
1P 315535
1P 315 554
1P 315 627
1P 315482
1P 315481

Crp.2u32
140
coffee
vapeur
steam
Darnpf

241

16.09.2008



Drawing Verschalung / Wassertank Crp. 1 u3 3

Back | Only parts list
Title Cover / watertank
Description Coffee machine

2001 3500

LI 177
——3502

T

o 201 6--,:'53505 e 3506 2015 3507

—

11

2006

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/058be868b156... 16.09.2008



Drawing Verschalung / Wassertank

3808 sirver, gris

11
12
13
14
76
78
79
84
87
2001
2004
2005
2006

Ctp.2u3 3

3510 sitver, gris

SChwarz
black
foir

2080

Oval screw 3x16
Watertank handle black
Cover handle black
Water filter white

O-ring nbr 6.02x2.62
Tank valve pressure spring
Valve body

Angled flange black
Safetyring

Sieve

Valve cap

Inner distributing collar
Left side section black
Lid black

Back black

Tank lid big black

1P 315009
1P 315013
1P 315014
1P 315017
1P 315018
1P 315019
1P 315020
1P 315071
1P 315073
1P 315074
1P 315079
1P 315082
1P 315271
1P 315 304
1P 315 305
1P 315274

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/058be868b156... 16.09.2008



Drawing Verschalung / Wassertank

2015
2016

2017
2022
2034
2035
2080
3500
3501
3502
3503
3504
3505
3506
3507
3509
3510

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/058be868b156...

Shield black
Watertank big assembled

Door left black

Coin drawer black

Right side section black
Housing bottom

Tank base black

Panel left Flair silver 0038276
Cover slide Flair silver 0038244
Backpanel Flair silver 0038272
Door side panel left Flair silver
Reed sensor for water tank Flair O
Water tank cpl. silver 0039932
Front watertank Flair silver 0038
Cover watertank big Flair silver
Hose silicone

Tank base Flair silver 0038275

1P 315 275
1P 315 276

1P 315 307
1P 315 278
1P 315 280
1P 315521
1P 315282
1P 315 580
1P 315570
1P 315577
1P 315581
1P 315516
1P 315610
1P 315572
1P 315573
1P 315629
1P 315579

Ctp.3u3 3

16.09.2008



Drawing Front / Steuerung Crp. 1 uz 2

Back | Only parts list
Title Front shield / electronic
Description Coffee machine

37 Screw 3x12 1P 315 038

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/d3eed04ada3e... 16.09.2008



Drawing Front / Steuerung

97
108

109

110

111

255

292
3526
3527
3528
3529
3530
3531
3532
4099
4100
4101
4102
4103
4106
4107
4605
6086
6088

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/d3eed04a4a3e...

Used ground hinge
Silicone hose 3x1.5x310mm

Discharge pipe nipple
O-ring 3x1

Steam nozzle

Torque screw M4x8 mm
Screw

Front cpl. Flair 0039941
Cover Keyboard black cpl. Flair
Cover inscription
Inscription foil to Flair
Electronic box cpl. Flair
Frame joint blind black
Front blind drawer

Knob silver "2 Espresso"
Knob silver "Espresso”
Knob silver "Cappu"
Knob silver "2 Creme"
Knob silver "Creme"
Knob silver "Steam"
Knob silver "Hot Water"
Knob silver "Latte"
Clock display print
Window for display

1P 315088
1P 315099

1P 315100
1P 315101
1P 315102
1T 310 040
1T 310 858
1P 315614
1P 315532
1P 315 549
1P 315429
1P 315 597
1P 315 544
1P 315523
1P 315 285
1P 315 286
1P 315 287
1P 315 288
1P 315289
1P 315291
1P 315292
1P 315301
1H 325 155
1T 311 109

Crp.2u32

16.09.2008



Drawing Getriebemotor / Magnet Drainageventil

Back |

Title

Description

207 120v —

208 100V —

Only parts list

Geared motor / magnet drainage

Coffee machine

205 230v

|
206

37  Screw 3x12
200  Clamp to encoder
201  Encoder 97
202  Geared motor 12V complete
203  Bearing body black to drive
204  Oval-headed screw M5x12
205  Magnet drainage valve 230V
206  Drainage valve support grey
207  Magnet drainage valve 120V
208 Magnet drainage valve 100V

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/dbe3ede9b4d?2...

201

— 202

1P 315038
1P 315 148
1P 315 149
1P 315 150
1P 315151
1P 315152
1P 315153
1P 315154
1P 315 354
1P 315 365

Crp. 1uz 1

16.09.2008



Drawing Miihle Crp. 1 uz 4

Back | Only parts list
Title Grinder
Description Coffee machine

ab Januar 06 / up from January 06 / & partir de janvier 06

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/c63cad243811... 16.09.2008



Drawing Miihle Crp.2u3 4

3735 230v

3736 120v 63
3737 100v |

69120V
116100V

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/c63cad243811... 16.09.2008



Drawing Miihle Crp.3u3 4

bis Dezember 05 / until December 05/ jusqu'a décembre 05

% i_ﬁo ‘ A _’3:-14 Ou'lt'

230y 62

120V B3 — j

100V 116 — !f

37  Screw 3x12 1P 315038
60  Micro switch cherry 125v/250v 1P 315 056
61  Switch knob black 1P 315 057

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/c63cad243811... 16.09.2008



Drawing Miihle

62
63

64
65
66
67
69
116
147
255
1019
3566
3735
3736
3737
3738

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/c63cad243811...

Grinder unit 230V assembled
Regulating wheel black

Grinder elastic pad

Tubular rivet

Funnel black

Screw 3.5x20

Grinder unit 120V assembled
Grinder unit 100V assembled
Cable to grinder (connecter)
Torque screw M4x8 mm

Socket head cap screw

Sensor bean cont. right 0038120
Current-temperature limiter
Current-temperature limiter 120V
Current-temperature limiter 100V

Support temperature sensor

1P 315058
1P 315059

1P 315 060
1P 315061
1P 315062
1P 315063
1P 315 349
1P 315 361
1P 315522
1T 310 040
02 296 577
1P 315 562
1P 315 684
1P 315 686
1P 315685
1P 315 687

Crp.4u3 4

16.09.2008



Drawing Satzbehilter / Tropfschale Crp. 1 uz 2

Back | Only parts list
Title Ground container / drip tray
Description Coffee machine

(mitwith 3620 w 40
AVELD FiEIS. 24) 24
3621
3622
escecsscoe®
L esesseeeced
®eceessscsccscee®?®
®esssssscsscceee’
'illltli.'!l""':
|Ill-iilli.'.'
LR seecsccen?®
S ..qnl""
®eo oo esecccc®?’
®eo e 500000
LS 50000 UL

20  Used ground container black 1P 315 024
21  Used ground shield 1P 315 025
24 Contact metal sheet 1P 315 028
42 Torx screw 1T 310 401
141  Hose silicone 10x1,5 mm BK 300 450

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/9a3fadedcc7b5... 16.09.2008



Drawing Satzbehilter / Tropfschale

255
2022

3620
3621
3622

Torque screw M4x8 mm
Coin drawer black

Drop grille
Driptray Flair with contacts

Tray for drain pan Flair

1T 310 040
1P 315278

1P 315 550
1P 315611
1P 315529

Crp.2u32

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/9a3fadedcc7b5... 16.09.2008



Drawing Tastensymbole Crp. 1 uz 2

Back | Only parts list
Title Knob sysmboles
Description Coffee machine

4601

534?

— N kelin TeeDampf
Ifno Tea/Steam
— 5348 — si sans théfvapeur

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/a3204d441706... 16.09.2008




Drawing Tastensymbole

4099
4100
4101
4102
4103
4106
4107
4600
4601
4604
4605
5321
5325
5341
5342
5343
5345
5346
5347
5348

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/a3204d441706...

Knob silver "2 Espresso"
Knob silver "Espresso”
Knob silver "Cappu"

Knob silver "2 Creme"

Knob silver "Creme"

Knob silver "Steam"

Knob silver "Hot Water"
Knob silver "Ristretto”

Knob silver "decaf"

Knob silver "Top-Up"

Knob silver "Latte"

Domed cover, silver varnished
Stand by button

Button "Cappu 2 cups”
Button "2 cups café au lait"
Button "Macchiato"

Button "Hot milk"

Button "Coffee (glass)"
"Heart" decaffeinated button

Cover cap

1P 315 285
1P 315 286
1P 315 287
1P 315 288
1P 315289
1P 315291
1P 315292
1P 315 296
1P 315 297
1P 315 300
1P 315301
1Y 320 243
1Y 320 147
1Y 320 270
1Y 320 272
1Y 320 273
1Y 320 274
1Y 320 276
1Y 320 271
1Y 320 242

Crp.2u32

16.09.2008



Drawing Aufschdumhilfe Crp. 1us 1

Back | Only parts list
Title Milkfoam adapter
Description Coffee machine

7"

162 163 164 |—'

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/ec7fleal6d52... 16.09.2008



Drawing Tee- Dampfauslauf / Traverse Crp. 1 u32

Back | Only parts list
Title Outlet Tea Steam / Cross Beam
Description Coffee machine

4617

203

108  Silicone hose 3x1.5x310mm 1P 315099
109 Discharge pipe nipple 1P 315 100
110  O-ring 3x1 1P 315101

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/86b4af49bc54... 16.09.2008



Drawing Tee- Dampfauslauf / Traverse

111
122
140
199
203
204
255
2555
4613
4614
4615
4616
4617
4618

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/86b4atd9bc54...

Steam nozzle

Fast coupling

Hose teflon 6x4mm
Microswitch Cherry

Handle

O-ring d=5,5x1,5 mm
Torque screw M4x8 mm
Microswitch with roller lever
Socket joint rear

Socket joint front
Hemisphere

Water tube Flair 0038126
Steam tube Flair 0038123
Flat spring 654 75x10x1.2mm

1P 315 102
1T 310 134
1T 310 138
10301 011
1T 310 217
1L 296 308
1T 310 040
1T 311671
1P 315 558
1P 315 557
1P 315 564
1P 315 567
1P 315 565
1P 315552

Crp.2u32

16.09.2008



Drawing Powerprint / Trafo / Netzanschluss Crp. 1 u33

Back | Only parts list
Title Power PCB / transformer / power connection
Description Coffee machine

ab Januar 07 / up from january 07 / & partir de janvier 07

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/751dd0c4bb0b... 16.09.2008



Drawing Powerprint / Trafo / Netzanschluss Crp.2u3 3

72
-3573 USA
—150 CH

160 EU
—161 GB .

R~ | R e S et

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/751dd0c4bb0b... 16.09.2008



Drawing Powerprint / Trafo / Netzanschluss Crp.3u33

230v=— 158

120v—163
100v—164

60

37  Screw 3x12 1P 315038
42  Torx screw 1T 310 401
60  Micro switch cherry 125v/250v 1P 315 056
61  Switch knob black 1P 315 057
150  Power cord 1.9m sev CH 1P 315129
151  Cable retaining clip 1P 315 130
153  Switch 250V/20A 1P 315131
157  Interference eliminator 1P 315 134
158  Transformer 230V/35A 1P 315 135
160 Power cord D 1P 315 137
161  Power cord GB 1P 315138
163  Transformer 120V 1P 315 353
255  Torque screw M4x8 mm 1T 310 040
292  Screw 1T 310 858
3570  Power board Flair 230V 1P 315598
3571  Powerprint 100/120V 1P 315654
3572  Mains cable Japan 1P 315 656
3573  Mains cable USA 1P 315 657
3574  Interference eiliminator 100/120V 1P 315 655
3729  Support 790/654 power cord 1P 315472
3730  Screw joint with fuse holder 1P 315473
3731  Screw 3x20 1P 315474
3732  Fuse 1P 315475

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/751dd0c4bb0b... 16.09.2008



Drawing Pumpe / Flowmeter / Wasserspeisung

Back | Only parts list
Title Pump / Flowmeter / Water feeding
Description Coffee machine
] ) Faffes, HyY
S\ \%FSHW 519 3581 7
WAPELIP
3980 — 30
70
27 200 204
91 120v 3733—
i 3734
73—
92 1o0v
I
74 —( |

/

Tank, réservoir d'eau

. ~ Tank
resersair d'eall
Tr——

3808 silver, gris 351 D silver, gris

SChwarz

— 3509 hlack
noir

2080

|

N A __——F 1

L) |
y 37

37 Screw 3x12 1P 315 038

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/233af293¢£591...

Crp. 1 u3z 2

16.09.2008



Drawing Pumpe / Flowmeter / Wasserspeisung

42
71

76
78
79
84
87
90
91
92
122
140
141
255
292
293
294
295
305
308
1514
2080
3519
3580
3581
3710
5092

Torx screw
Clamp

Angled flange black

Safetyring

Sieve

Valve cap

Inner distributing collar

O-ring epdm 3.69x1.78 70 shore
Pump 110V/120V 60Hz

Pump 100V/50-60Hz

Fast coupling

Hose teflon 6x4mm

Hose silicone 10x1,5 mm
Torque screw M4x8 mm

Screw

Seal 3/8

Metallic hose

Filter-sieve for valve-mains

Non return valve 3/8 B2-B3 VALSTOP
Connector

T-connection d=6mm

Tank base black

Hose 180mm, 1 clamp ring, 1nut
Tube 180mm, 2 locking rings
Connection Steam Pump 0005466
Push-in coupling930M-6F-D1/4K
Screwed socket 908M-6-1/4

1T 310 401
1P 315 066

1P 315071
1P 315073
1P 315074
1P 315079
1P 315082
1P 315 085
1P 315350
1P 315 362
1T 310 134
1T 310 138
BK 300 450
1T 310 040
1T 310 858
1L 297 307
1L 297 184
1T 310 028
1L 297 002
1L 278 070
1L 301 418
1P 315 282
1P 315 609
1P 315 640
1P 315501
1Y 320 088
1Y 320 090

Crp.2u32

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/233af293¢f591... 16.09.2008



Drawing Thermoblock Crp. 1 u3 5

Back | Only parts list
Title Thermoblock
Description Coffee machine

ab August 05/ up from August 05/ a partir de aodt 05

- Schlauche mit Pos. 3681, 3683, 3686, 3688 fur Maschinen mit "alten" Ventilen

- Hoses with pos. 3681, 3683, 3686, 3688 for machines with "old" valves

- Tuyaux avec pos. 3681, 3683, 3686, 3688 pour machines avec "vieilles" vannes

Dampf, steam, vapeur KaffeeHW, coffee hw, café/eau ch.
— g

37 e | BRSO | 3516
230 -~ ¢ Ly L | 230

."-’-.

3580 3524
100V |

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/e0bac35tbad4...  16.09.2008



Drawing Thermoblock Crp.2u3 5

71 186

-

| 18?—k° 3691
"0 o 3689 F

3690 —UJ U} —3690

3690 3590

bis August 05/ until August 05/ jusqu'a aodt 05
Dampf, steam, vapeur Kaffee HW, coffee hw, café/eau chaude

3517 | 3516
230V | 230V

ab Mai 06 / up from may 06 / a partir de mai 06

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/e0bac35tbad4...  16.09.2008



Drawing Thermoblock Crp.3u35

bis Mai 06 / until may 06 / jusqu'a mai 06

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/e0bac35tbad%4...  16.09.2008



Drawing Thermoblock Crp.4u3 5

71  Clamp 1P 315 066
140  Hose teflon 6x4mm 1T 310 138
186  O-ring silicon 3.4x1.9 70sh re 1P 315 145
187  Connector T Saphira Flair 1P 315 146
214  Flange black 1P 315 159
219  Schrew M4x8 1P 315 162
220  Fuse clamp 1P 315 163
221  Plug connector 790 EU 184C 7 pin 1P 315 164
229  Sensor thermoblock complete (S 1P 315172
230  Fillister head screw M5x8 1P 315173
356  Klixon Minimelt 1P 315470

3515  Melt wire 654 EU 216C red 1P 315 583
3516  Thermobloc C/HW 230V/1200W Flair 0 1P 315601
3517  Thermo block 654 EU steam 1P 315 600
3518  Temp. Sensor steam Flair 0035584 1P 315518
3519  Hose 180mm, 1 clamp ring, 1nut 1P 315 609
3521  Hose 75mm, 1 clamp ring, 1 nut 1P 315537
3522  Thermo block 654 Japan steam 1P 315 650
3523  Thermoblock 2003 120V USA 1P 315 652

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/e0bac35tbad94... 16.09.2008



Drawing Thermoblock

3524
3525

3580
3605
3680
3681
3682
3683
3684
3686
3687
3688
3689
3690
3691
3718
3719
3720
3721
3723
3724
3725

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/e0bac35tbad4...

Thermoblock 2001 100V Japan
Thermoblock 2001 120V USA

Tube 180mm, 2 locking rings

Hose 100mm, 1 locking ring 1 nut
Tube 75mm, 2 locking rings 004045
Tube 90mm, 2 locking rings 004045
Tube 170mm, 2 locking rings 00299
Tube 250mm, 2 locking rings 00425
Tube 130mm, 2 locking rings 00386
Tube 90mm, 1 locking ring 0042064
Tube 100mm, 2 locking rings 00298
Tube 110mm, 1 locking ring 004448
Connector L-shape 90° 0042569
Clamp 5mm 0037384

Connector F-shape Sapira Flair 00
Plug connector 654 EU 5 pin

Melt wire 654/790 EU 184C white
Melt wire 654/790 UL 184C white
Melt wire 654 EU 216C blue

Melt wire 654 EU 184C brown

Melt wire 654 UL 184C brown

Melt wire 654 UL 216C grey

1P 315651
1P 315653

1P 315 640
1P 315 541
1P 315659
1P 315662
1P 315658
1P 315 667
1P 315 596
1P 315 665
1P 315663
1P 315 666
1P 315661
1P 315 664
1P 315 660
1P 315 582
1P 315 680
1P 315478
1P 315679
1P 315 584
1P 315678
1P 315681

Ctp.5u3 5

16.09.2008



Drawing Ventile Crp. 1 u3 6

Back | Only parts list
Title Valve
Description Coffee machine

ab August 05/ up from August 05/ a partir de aodt 05

. ik D.Milch} §?4D03mpf
o 241 i

3742
1

Kaffee HW ..
Coffee HWW .
cafef eaudc. :

Brithor. 3600

Brew. assy,
gr. d'echaud. 3599

bis August 05/ until August 05/ jusqu'a ao(t 05

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/6f1cal82e¢624... 16.09.2008



Drawing Ventile Crp.2u3 6

Diarn pf Schaum I, Rl
Stearn Froth lait HA
vapeur mousse
245
3604

3602 WEPELF
3519

T=—187
3605

Brihgr.

Brew. assy. 3599

Gr. d'echaud.

i /l’{ﬂ: HY
WCDI%EEEW

caféfeau chaude

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢3cc1256¢c30014b773/6f1cal82e624... 16.09.2008



Drawing Ventile

Ctp.3u3 6

3590 gl — 3591
Entspannungs Vent! kaltwasserspuhiung
Feflexion wvalve + kot Cold water nnsing
vanne de soulangement I 9E £ =3¢/ 2au froide pour rincage
E 'EE :E‘ :l;-
£z ’Ei Eq :_,,
-
3593 — PR
d o 3610
£ 15 =
g g J——— 3592
3 S 5 Sl Heisswasser
Hat water
eau chaude
i
siehe, see, voir DETAIL A
3611
DETAIL A I 3593
Darnpf } Dampf Schaurm | Darnpf Milch
l
3607
oO& 0 O& 0
- =
L. 3608 |
3507 .|| 3505 3594
Stearn 3606 Stearn froth Stearn rmilk
YapELr YAPEUN MOLSSE vapelr lait

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢cc30014b773/6f1cal82¢e624...

16.09.2008



Drawing Ventile

3598 3599
71— 1'! 0 ‘
i i
i - - o "'"_;' i o
= O — Brihgruppe
Brewing Assy.

/ . unité d'échaudage
y/T—Stunk

T-piece 3600 186

o connexion T

180 Entspannungs Yentl
Reflexion valve
vanne e soulagement

e

141 245

bis August 04 / until August 04/ jusqu'a ao(t 04:

3612

188

188
188
188

182

37  Screw 3x12 1P 315038
42 Torx screw 1T 310 401

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nsf/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢cc30014b773/6f1cal82¢e624...

Crp.4u3 6

16.09.2008



Drawing Ventile

71
90
122
140
141
180
182
186
187
188
241
245
255
293
294
295
3519
3520
3521
3590
3591
3592
3593
3594
3595
3597
3598
3599
3600
3601
3602
3603
3604
3605
3606
3607
3608
3610
3611
3612
3680
3681
3682
3683
3684

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/6f1cal82¢e624...

Clamp

O-ring epdm 3.69x1.78 70 shore
Fast coupling

Hose teflon 6x4mm

Hose silicone 10x1,5 mm

Condens tray

Magnetic valve

O-ring silicon 3.4x1.9 70sh re
Connector T Saphira Flair

Magnetic valve

Silicone hose ID=3 mm

Silicone hose ID 4 x 2 mm

Torque screw M4x8 mm

Seal 3/8

Metallic hose

Filter-sieve for valve-mains

Hose 180mm, 1 clamp ring, 1nut
Hose 60mm, 1 locking ring, 1 nut O
Hose 75mm, 1 clamp ring, 1 nut
Valve 24V DC2/2 2.5bar 165861
Valve 24V DC2/2 166980 6bar 00396
Valve 24V DC2/2 6bar (Hot water) 0
Valve block 24VDC 6bar 0039498
Valve 24V DC2/2 to valve block 004
Valve 24V DC2/2 to valve-block 004
Valve 24V DC2/2 to valve-block 004
Tube 70mm, 2 locking rings

Hose 35mm, 2 clamp rings
Pressure valve Flair

Hose 45mm, 2 clamp rings

Hose 50mm, 2 clamp rings

Hose 230mm, 2 clamp rings

Hose 80mm, 2 clamp rings 0038609
Hose 100mm, 1 locking ring 1 nut
Connection clamp to valveblock
O-Ring to Valve block 4.00 x 1.50
Connection piece to valve -block
Holder valves top

Holder valves bottom

Rinsing valve Flair 0040345

Tube 75mm, 2 locking rings 004045
Tube 90mm, 2 locking rings 004045
Tube 170mm, 2 locking rings 00299
Tube 250mm, 2 locking rings 00425
Tube 130mm, 2 locking rings 00386

1P 315 066
1P 315 085
1T 310 134
1T 310 138
BK 300 450
1P 315139
1P 315 141
1P 315 145
1P 315 146
1P 315 147
1L 296 485
1L 300 136
1T 310 040
1L 297 307
1L 297 184
1T 310 028
1P 315609
1P 315551
1P 315 537
1P 315 636
1P 315638
1P 315637
1P 315635
1P 315 644
1P 315 645
1P 315 646
1P 315642
1P 315 587
1P 315 505
1P 315 641
1P 315639
1P 315 643
1P 315593
1P 315541
1P 315 647
1P 315 649
1P 315 648
1P 315502
1P 315503
1P 315559
1P 315659
1P 315662
1P 315658
1P 315 667
1P 315 596

Crp.5u3 6

16.09.2008



Drawing Ventile

3686
3687

3688
3689
3690
3691
3710
3740
3741
3742
6430

http://css.franke.ch/kss/kssweb.nst/ced25898b0749¢e3cc1256¢c30014b773/6f1cal82¢e624...

Tube 90mm, 1 locking ring 0042064
Tube 100mm, 2 locking rings 00298

Tube 110mm, 1 locking ring 004448
Connector L-shape 90° 0042569
Clamp 5mm 0037384

Connector F-shape Sapira Flair 00
Push-in coupling930M-6F-D1/4K
Silicon fabric hose @8.0/4.2x300 mm
Hose lock black

Hose lock natural

Hose clamp 7.8-8.3 mm

1P 315 665
1P 315663

1P 315 666
1P 315661
1P 315 664
1P 315 660
1Y 320 088
1P 315671
1P 315672
1P 315673
1P 315674

Ctp. 6 u3 6

16.09.2008



	1.pdf
	2.pdf
	3.pdf
	4.pdf
	5.pdf
	6.pdf
	7.pdf
	8.pdf
	9.pdf
	10.pdf
	11.pdf
	12.pdf
	13.pdf
	14.pdf
	15.pdf
	16.pdf

